



* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ (65)	W.P.(C) 19723/2025 and CM APPL.82352/2025 BANSI DHAR SHARMA	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA AND ORS	Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 6957/2023 and CM APPL.27111/2023
(99) SHRI PAN SINGH RAWATPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 13155/2023 and CM APPL.51957/2023
(100) KRISHAN CHANDRA SHARMAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7094/2023 and CM APPL.27608/2023
(101) VIJAY KUMAR ARYAPetitioner
 versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7138/2023 and CM APPL.27808/2023
(102) ANIL CHANDRA SHARMAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7139/2023 and CM APPL.27811/2023
(103) RAJESHWARI SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 8715/2023 and CM APPL.32970/2023



- (104) K.K. SIVADASAN NAIRPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 9123/2023 and CM APPL.34706/2023
(105) AJMER SINGH AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION (EPFO)
AND ORS.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 9197/2023 and CM APPLs.34957/2023, 34958/2023
(106) VIJAY KUMAR MAHANDRU & ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 9837/2023
(107) SHRI T.N.HARIDASPetitioner
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 3055/2024
(108) SADHU RAM GOYALPetitioner
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 6911/2025 and CM APPL.31274/2025
(109) DEVI CHAND KAMBOJ AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through:

Presence:

Mr. Manoj Kumar Srivastava and Ms. Akanksha Harsh, Advs. for petitioner in item no.55.

Mr. Kushank Sindhu, Mr. Parth Kaushal, Mr. Abhinav Goyal and Mr. Dewansh Shukla, Advs. for petitioner in item nos.100 to 104.

Mr. Varun Gupta and Ms. Mousumi Debnath, Advs. for petitioner in item no.107 (through v/c)



Mr. Siddharth Dias, Ms. Kerira Nongpluh and Mr. Mayank Francis Dias, Advs. for petitioner in item no.108.

Mr. Pranesh Rana and Mr. M.B. Tiwari, Advs. for petitioner in item nos.105 and 109.

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Piyush Wadhwa, Mr. Yash Basoya and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs. for R-1 in item no.55.

Mr. Rahul Sambahar, Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, SPC for R-1 / UOI in item no.100.

Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, SPC, Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP and Mr. Ambrish Maurya, Adv. for R-1/UOI in item no.102.

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Piyush Wadhwa, Mr. Yash Basoya and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs. for R-1 in item no.103.

Mr. Bhagwan Swarup Shukla, CGSC, Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey and Mr. Praveen Gupta, Adv. for UOI in item no.104.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Mr. Sumit Kumar Roy and Ms. Anjali Dwivedi, Advs. for UOI in item no.06.

Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC, UOI in item no.106 (through v/c)

Mr. Siddharth, SC, Mr. Harshit Manwani, Ms. Himanshi Girdhar and Mr. Deepanshu Grover, Advs. for EPFO in item nos.99 and 109.

Mr. Paras Choudhary, Adv. for R-4 in item no.109 (through v/c)

Mr. Kushagra Kumar, SPC, UOI in item no.109.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.01.2026

CM APPL.34948/2023 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 9197/2023

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9660/2024 and CM APPL.75198/2025

W.P.(C) 19723/2025 and CM APPL.82352/2025

W.P.(C) 6957/2023 and CM APPL.27111/2023

W.P.(C) 13155/2023 and CM APPL.51957/2023

W.P.(C) 7094/2023 and CM APPL.27608/2023

W.P.(C) 7138/2023 and CM APPL.27808/2023



W.P.(C) 7139/2023 and CM APPL.27811/2023
W.P.(C) 8715/2023 and CM APPL.32970/2023
W.P.(C) 9123/2023 and CM APPL.34706/2023
W.P.(C) 9197/2023 and CM APPLs.34957/2023, 34958/2023
W.P.(C) 9837/2023
W.P.(C) 3055/2024
W.P.(C) 6911/2025 and CM APPL.31274/2025

3. List for hearing on 30.04.2026 at 02.30 PM.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/cl