



*** IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9123/2023 and CM APPL.34706/2023
(60) AJMER SINGH AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION (EPFO)
AND ORS.Respondents



- + W.P.(C) 9197/2023 and CM APPLs.34957/2023, 34958/2023
(61) VIJAY KUMAR MAHANDRU & ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 9837/2023
(62) SHRI T.N.HARIDASPetitioner
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 3055/2024
(63) SADHU RAM GOYALPetitioner
versus
EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND ORGANIZATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 6911/2025 and CM APPL.31274/2025
(64) DEVI CHAND KAMBOJ AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- + W.P.(C) 9660/2024 and CM APPL.75198/2025
(65) HARISH KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 19723/2025 and CM APPL.82352/2025
(66) BANSI DHAR SHARMAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Presence:

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, SPC and Ms. Manpreet Kour, Adv. for R-1 in item no.54.

Mr. Siddharth, SC, Mr. Harshit Manwani, Ms. Himanshi Girdhar and Mr. Deepanshu Grover, Advs. for EPFO in item nos.54 to 66.

Mr. Kushan Sindhi and Ms. Jagriti Dosi, Advs. for petitioner in item nos.55 to 59.



Mr. Raj Kumar Yadav, Mr. Rahal Kumar Sharma and Ms. Preeti Gothwal, Advs. for R-1 / UOI in item nos. 56 and 57.

Mr. Purushotam Sharmad Tripathi and Mr. Prakhar Singh, Advs. for petitioner in item no.61.

Mr. Saroj Bidawat, SPC, Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, GP, UOI in item no.61.

Mr. Pranesh Rana and Mr. N.B. Tiwari, Advs. for petitioner in item nos.60 and 64.

Mr. Sidhharth Dias and Mr. Prakhar Kr. Shastri, Advs. for petitioner in item no.63.

Mr. Paras Choudhary, Adv. for R-4 in item nos.54 to 66.

Mr. Rahul Sambher, SPC for UOI in item no.66.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks some time to file an additional affidavit. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today.
2. List on 25.08.2026 at 02.30 PM.
3. Subsisting interim order/s to continue.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/cl